# SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

#### NOTICE OF ENACTMENT

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that on March 29, 2023, the Snohomish County Council approved Ordinance 23-011, which shall be effective on April 8, 2023.

#### ORDINANCE NO. 23-011

# APPROVING GRANT AGREEMENT WITH DARRINGTON SCHOOL DISTRICT TO SUPPORT PREVENTION OF AND TREATMENT FOR SUBSTANCE USE DISORDERS

WHEREAS, in June 2019, the Snohomish Health District was chosen as a recipient of the Human Resources Services Administration (HRSA) Rural Communities Opioid Response Program (RCORP) grant which is now in its third year of the implementation phase; and

WHEREAS, a goal of the RCORP grant is to implement strategies that increase access to prevention, treatment, and recovery services and support for individuals with opioid-use disorder and their families; and

WHEREAS, the Darrington School District is eligible to act as a subrecipient of this grant as the school district resides within the HRSA-designated rural and urban census tract for work to take place within this grant; and

WHEREAS, funding provided to the Darrington School District would allow the hiring of a behavioral health specialist term-limited position and provide training for staff on evidence-based strategies to help with children's self-regulation and reinforce pro-social behavior; and

WHEREAS, the Snohomish Health District was integrated into Snohomish County effective December 31, 2022, and now operates as the Snohomish County Health Department; and

WHEREAS, Snohomish County and Darrington School District desire to enter into a subrecipient agreement to provide Darrington School District with RCORP grant funds; and

WHEREAS, the County Council held a public hearing on March 29, 2023, to enter into this agreement attached as Exhibit A.

#### NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED:

Section 1. The County Council hereby adopts the foregoing recitals as findings of fact and conclusions as if set forth in full herein.

Section 2. The County Council hereby approves and authorizes the County Executive, or designee, to execute the subrecipient agreement between the Snohomish County and Darrington School District to support prevention of and treatment for substance use disorders in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit A.

<u>Copies of the Ordinance</u>: Copies of the ordinance and related documents are available upon request, call 425-388-3494, 1-800-562-4367 x3494, TDD 1-800-877-8339; or e-mail <u>Contact.Council@snoco.org</u>. The ordinance is also available on the Council's website at <a href="https://snohomish.legistar.com/Default.aspx">https://snohomish.legistar.com/Default.aspx</a> (File #2023-0139).

Dated this 30<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2023.

Deputy Clerk of the Council

Publish: April 5, 2023

SUBMIT AFFIDAVIT TO: Council

SUBMIT INVOICE TO: Snohomish County Health Department - 252928

## **Everett Daily Herald**

### **Affidavit of Publication**

State of Washington }
County of Snohomish } ss

Michael Gates being first duly sworn, upon oath deposes and says: that he/she is the legal representative of the Everett Daily Herald a daily newspaper. The said newspaper is a legal newspaper by order of the superior court in the county in which it is published and is now and has been for more than six months prior to the date of the first publication of the Notice hereinafter referred to, published in the English language continually as a daily newspaper in County, Washington and is and always has been printed in whole or part in the Everett Daily Herald and is of general circulation in said County, and is a legal newspaper, in accordance with the Chapter 99 of the Laws of 1921, as amended by Chapter 213, Laws of 1941, and approved as a legal newspaper by order of the Superior Court of Snohomish County, State of Washington, by order dated June 16, 1941, and that the annexed is a true copy of EDH974516 ORDINANCE NO. 23-011 as it was published in the regular and entire issue of said paper and not as a supplement form thereof for a period of 1 issue(s), such publication commencing 04/05/2023 and ending on 04/05/2023 and that said newspaper was regularly distributed to its subscribers during all of said period.

The amount of the fee for such publication is \$81.20.

Subscribed and sworn before me on this day of

2023

Notary Public in and for the State of

Washington.

Snohomish County Health Dept | 86031764 ELENA LAO

### **SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL**

**ELECTRONIC COPY RECEIVED** 

DATE: 04/10/23 Time 11:40a.m.

Linda Phillips Notary Public State of Washington My Appointment Expires 3/29/2025 Commission Number 4417

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL
Snohomish County, Washington
NOTICE OF ENACTMENT
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that on March 29, 2023, the
Snohomish County Council approved Ordinance 23-011, which
shall be effective on April 8, 2023.
ORDINANCE NO. 23-011
APPROVING GRANT AGREEMENT WITH DARRINGTON
SCHOOL DISTRICT TO SUPPORT PREVENTION OF AND
TREATMENT FOR SUBSTANCE USE DISORBERS
WHEREAS, in June 2019, the Snohomish Health District was
chosen as a recipient of the Human Resources Services
Administration (HRSA) Rural Communities Opioid Response
Program (RCORP) grant which is now in its third year of the
implementation phase; and
WHEREAS, a goal of the RCORP grant is to implement
strategies that increase access to prevention, treatment, and
recovery services and support for individuals with opioid-use
disorder and their families; and
WHEREAS, the Darrington School District is eligible to act as a
subrecipient of this grant as the school district resides within the
HRSA-designated rural and urban census tract for work to take
place within this grant; and
WHEREAS, tunding provided to the Darrington School District
would allow the hiring of a behavioral health specialist term-limited
position and provide training for staff on evidence-based strategies
to help with children's self-regulation and reinforce pro-social
behavior; and
WHEREAS, the Snohomish Health District was integrated into
Snohomish County effective December 31, 2022, and now
operates as the Snohomish County Health Department; and
WHEREAS, the County Council hereby adopts the foregoing
section 1. The County Council hereby adopts the foregoing
recitals as findings of fact and conclusions as if set forth in full
herein.

recitals as findings of fact and conclusions as if set forth in full herein.

Section 2. The County Council hereby approves and authorizes the County Executive, or designee, to execute the subrecipient agreement between the Snohomish County and Darrington School District to support prevention of and treatment for substance use disorders in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit A.

Copies of the Ordinance: Copies of the ordinance and related documents are available upon request, call 425-388-3494, 1800-562-4367 x3494, TDD 1-800-877-8339; or e-mail Contact.Council@snoco.org. The ordinance is also available on the Council's website at https://snohomish.legistar.com/Default.aspx (File #2023-0139). Dated this 30th day of March, 2023.

Is/ Elena Lao, CMC Deputy Clerk of the Council 252928

Published: April 5, 2023. EDH974516